
f 500.00 trans.from: School Fund (1208-299.00) Adult Education- Other Exp. 
1,700.00 trans.from: School Fund (1208-305.00) Adult Education- I n s t . S u p p l i e s . 
8,000.00 t r a n s . t o : School Fund (1201-109.02) Other Inst.Costs-Comp.Tchr.Aides 

School Fund (1205-215.01) Maint.Sch.Plant-Repair § Repl.Equip. 
School Fund (1207-134.01) Simmer School- Comp.-Instr.Personnel 
School Fund (1900-600.02) C a p i t a l Outlay- Imp. to S i t e s . 

2.00 t r a n s . t o : School Fund (2000-806.00) Debt Ser.- Handling Chgs. 
which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Cisney, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of 
C o u n c i l . 

1,598.00 t r a n s . t o : 
2,400.00 t r a n s . t o : 
5,500.00 t r a n s . t o : 

/ C i t y Manager Milam requested approval of a supplemental a p p r o p r i a t i o n i n amount of $ 10,041.67 i n 
order to appropriate earned i n t e r e s t from investments to the E l d e r l y Housing P r o j e c t . Vice-Mayor Green 
moved th a t the a p p r o p r i a t i o n be approved f o r a f i r s t reading, and t h a t : -

$ 10,041.67 chgd.to: General Fund - Income from Investments 
10,041.67 approp.to: General Fund (10220-72.01) Housing f o r the E l d e r l y 

which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Cisney, was adopted by a unanimous recorded vote of 
C o u n c i l . 

At 10:50 P.M., Vice-Mayor Green moved that Council enter an executive session f o r the purpose of 
d i s c u s s i n g finances and personnel, which motion upon being seconded by Councilman Cisney, was adopted 
by a unanimous vote of C o u n c i l . 

At 11:48 P.M. on motion of Councilman Rhodes, seconded by Councilman Cisney, and a unanimous vote 
of C o u n c i l , the executive s e s s i o n was declared clo s e d and the legular s ession reconvened. 

•^ayor E r i c k s o n asked members i f they d e s i r e d to take a c t i o n at t h i s time concerning a second and 
f i n a l reading of the Revenue Sharing A p p r o p r i a t i o n Ordinance which had been approved f o r a f i r s t reading 
on May 22nd i n t o t a l amount of $ 474,185. Councilman Cisney moved "ftiat the Revenue Sharing A p p r o p r i a t i o n 
Ordinance be approved.^ f o r second and f i n a l reading, to i n c l u d e the f o l l o w i n g amendments: delete 4 t e n n i s 
courts at P u r c e l l Park (!$35,000.); reduce two 66-passenger buses to one @ $ 15,000.; de l e t e amounts of 
$15,000. and $10,000. f o r three t a x i s and one 15 passenger bus, and a l l o w one amount of $ 15,000. l a b l e d 
v e h i c l e replacement f o r T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Dept.; reduce f i g u r e f o r r a d i o equipment from $ 4,000. to $3,000. 
reduce bus stop s t r u c t u r e from $6,000. to $5,000.; and add t o t a l f o r d e l e t i o n s and reductions i n amount 
of $ 62,400. to the Water Department to be a p p l i e d on the 18" water main f o r RMH and JMU; w i t h a u t h o r i ­
z a t i o n f o r the Mayor to s i g n the ordinance and the C l e r k to a t t e s t same and spread upon the pages of the 
C i t y ' s minute book. The motion was seconded by Councilman Rhodes and adopted by a unanimous recorded 
vote of C o u n c i l . Primary reason f o r a l t e r a t i o n s i n the proposed ordinance was higher p r i o r i t y f o r water 
improvements. (Refer to Minute Bk N page 544 ). (below) 

Mayor E r i c k s o n scheduled a s p e c i a l meeting f o r Tuesday, June 19th, 12:00 noon, f o r the purpose of 
d i s c u s s i n g personnel matters, and i n s t r u c t e d the C i t y Manager to send out the S p e c i a l Meeting C a l l . 

There being no f u r t h e r business and on motion duly adopted, the meetirJg adjourned at 12:00\jnidnight 

MAYOR 
/ 

A P P R O P R I A T I O N O R D I N A N C E 
OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA 

For the Revenue Sharing Fund 

AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATION OF SUMS OF MONEY FOR NECESSARY CAPITAL EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF 
HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, FOR THE REVENUE SHARING FUND. TO PRESCRIBE THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PRO­
VISIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION AND THEIR PAYMENT; AND TO REPEAL ALL ORDINANCES 
WHOLLY IN CONFLICT WITH THIS ORDINANCE, AND ALL PARTS OF ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT WITH THIS ORDINANCE 
TO THE EXTENT OF SUCH INCONSISTENCY. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, THAT THE FOLLOWING SUMS OF 
MONEY BE AND THE SAME HEREBY ARE APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSES HEREIN SPECIFIED. 

ANTICIPATED RECEIPTS FOR ENTITLEMENT PERIOD TEN 
OCTOBER 1, 1978 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1979 $474,185. 

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES: 
Mun i c i p a l Departments: 

T r a f f i c Engineering - 2 T r a f f i c Signs % Sign a l s 
S t r e e t Inspection - Tools § Concrete Drum 
Refuse C o l l e c t i o n - Truck w i t h Packer 
Parks and Recreation - Simms Baseball F i e l d -
T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Department: 

1 Passenger Bus 
V e h i c l e Replacement Fund 
Radio Equipment 
Bus Stop St r u c t u r e 

Water Department - 18" Main f o r H o s p i t a l and JMU 
TOTAL MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENTS 

Department of Education: 
Spotswood Elementary School 
Waterman Elementary School -
Thomas Ha r r i s o n J u n i o r High 

Memorial Stadium - Li g h t s 

- Replace Roof 
Replace Roof 

- Replace Roof 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

$17,000. 
9,000. 

32,000. 
3,000. 

15,000. 
15,000. 
3,000. 
5,000. 

255,685. 
$354,685. 

\ 79,874. 
10,250. 
14,376. 
15,000. 

5il9j,500. 



TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURES $474,185. 

This ordinance s h a l l become e f f e c t i v e June 12, 1979. 

Given under my hand t h i s 12th day of June, 1979. 

/y y -
(/ •'y--'' /y--''-y'y-'' • 

/ ^ / MAYOR 
ATTEST: ' / 

CLERK 

Tuesday, June 26, 1979 

At a r e g u l a r meeting of Council h e l d i n the Council Chamber t h i s evening at 7:30 PM there were 
present:- Mayor Roy H. E r i c k s o n ; C i t y Manager Marvin B. Milam; C i t y Attorney N o r v e l l A. Lapsley; C l e r k 
N. Arlene Loker; Vice-Mayor Walter F. Green, I I I ; Councilmen Raymond C. D i n g l e d i n e , J r . , Elon W.Rhodes, 
James C. Cisney; C i t y A u d i t o r R. W i l l iam S h i f f l e t and C h i e f of P o l i c e Richard W. Presgrave. Absent:-
none. 

Minutes of combined p u b l i c hearings and r e g u l a r meeting h e l d on June 12th were read and approved 
as corrected. Minutes of a s p e c i a l meeting he l d on June 19th were read and approved. 

•^or i n f o r m a t i o n , the C i t y Manager reported that he was i n r e c e i p t of a l e t t e r from Hose Qo. No. 4 
making formal request f o r the c l o s i n g of a p o r t i o n of Community S t r e e t during t h e i r annual lawn p a r t y , 
which acti£in had been approved by Council on June 19th, subject to r e c e i v i n g the request i n w r i t i n g . 

Mr. Ken Huffman, CPA, was present i n the meeting f o r the purpose of r e p o r t i n g on the audit of 1976 
Community Development Block Grant B-76-DN-51-0120 r e l a t i n g to the Kavanaugh Hotel P r o j e c t , completed by 
the f i r m of Keeler Phibbs § Company. He noted that the a u d i t was an unorthodox type of s i t u a t i o n i n 
that items to be i n v e s t i g a t e d , as w e l l as the form to be used, were supplied by the Department of Housing 
5 Urban Development. The report was s a t i s f a c t o r y w i t h the exception of the f o l l o w i n g two minor c o n d i t i o n s , 
which, according to Mr. Huffman, w i l l be approved by HUD although they may be questioned: (1) at the time 
of contract award f o r the Kavanaugh H o t e l , the C i t y d i d not n o t i f y the prime c o n t r a c t o r and each of h i s 
sub-contractors that they were to subnit t h e i r w r i t t e n a f f i r m a t i v e a c t i o n programs w i t h i n 15 days as 
r e q u i r e d by executive order 11246; (2) although bids were secured f o r d e m o l i t i o n of the B. Ney B u i l d i n g , 
a contract w i t h the s e l e c t e d c o n t r a c t o r was never w r i t t e n , as r e q u i r e d , i n t h a t i t was f e l t by the C i t y 
that expedient de m o l i t i o n of the b u i l d i n g was v i t a l . A f t e r a b r i e f review of the t o t a l contract i n 
amount of $ 525,000. which revealed expenditures of $ 562,637., l e a v i n g an excess of $ 17,316. expended 
toward d i r e c t costs of the p r o j e c t over and above the o r i g i n a l amount. Mr. Huffman noted that although 
word has not been r e c e i v e d to date concerning acceptance of the 1976 a u d i t , h i s f i r m has completed 
approximately 2/3 of the C i t y ' s 1977 a u d i t . Acceptance of the '76 r e p o r t i s a n t i c i p a t e d i n the very 
near f u t u r e . 

A p e t i t i o n signed by f i f t y - s i x r e s i d e n t s i n the area of Monroe § Madison S t r e e t s was presented and 
read, requesting that Council r e q u i r e owners of p r o p e r t i e s s i t u a t e d on the corner of Monroe and Madison 
known as Stanford Good property, and corner of Ashby § Madison (vacant l o t owned by Mr. Sam Moore), to 
keep the l o t s mowed f r e e of weeds and to remove the remainder of a p a r t i a l l y burned out s t r u c t u r e . Other 
than being an eye sore to the general p u b l i c , hazards of mosquitoes, other i n s e c t s and rodents were 
pointed out, w i t h the p o s s i b i l i t y of a M a l a r i a outbreak from water standing i n the weeded l o t s . Photo­
graphs of the p r o p e r t i e s were passed among members of C o u n c i l , and Councilman Rhodes reminded them that 
he had c a l l e d a t t e n t i o n t b i t h e s i t u a t i o n at an e a r l i e r meeting, p a r t i c u l a r l y from the standpoint of the 
abandoned s t r u c t u r e intended f o r a church, years ago. F o l l o w i n g a b r i e f d i s c u s s i o n , the matter was r e ­
f e r r e d to the C i t y B u i l d i n g O f f i c i a l and C i t y Attorney f o r a f u l l i n v e s t i g a t i o n and contact w i t h Mr.Moore 
to determine what has been done, and what can be done, w i t h report back to Council at the meeting on 
J u l y 10th. 

Correspondence dated 6/21/79, signed by Catherine and Richard Sheehan and Mrs. Noland M. Canter, 
was presented and read, requesting that an a l l e y on the n o r t h side of F r a n k l i n Street between 288 and 
294 F r a n k l i n S t r e e t be closed and turned over to the adjacent property owners. I t was noted that the 
a l l e y i s approximately 10' wide and 170' long, and does not continue e i t h e r to Bruce St r e e t on the north 
or Ashtree Lane on the south. Notice has been posted i n three p u b l i c p l a c e s . F o l l o w i n g a b r i e f d i s c u s ­
s i o n . Councilman Cisney moved that the request be r e f e r r e d to the C i t y Planning Commission f o r study 
and recommendation, which motion, upon being seconded by Councilman Rhodes, was adopted by a unanimous 
vote of C o u n c i l . 

'^tJity Manager Milam reported that Tuesday, J u l y 31st, 7:00 P.M., was an acceptable time w i t h the 
Board of Supervisors f o r a j o i n t p u b l i c hearing to be h e l d i n the C i r c u i t Court Room f o r the purpose of 
r e c e i v i n g p u b l i c comments concerning the c i t y ' s major thoroughfare p l a n f o r p u b l i c highways. The Notice 
prepared f o r p u b l i c a t i o n i n the D a i l y News Record newspaper was then read, and accepted by C o u n c i l . 

Mr. Eddie Ney., Chairman of the Harrisonburg Parking A u t h o r i t y , was present i n the meeting f o r a 
report concerning the C i t y ' s two parking decks. He noted that due to c o n s t r u c t i o n c omplications, the 
Wolfe St r e e t deck i s running about 30 days behind schedule, w i t h opening a n t i c i p a t e d f o r October 1st or 
sooner. A t e n t a t i v e plan by the A u t h o r i t y i s f o r r e n t i n g s i n g l e spaces on the upper deck f o r an annual 
fee of $ 75.00 (shorter periods to be p r o - r a t e d ) , w i t h a hope of r e n t i n g a l l the 160-175 spaces, and 
thereby saving the cost of i n s t a l l i n g i n d i v i d u a l meters. Ground l e v e l spaces would be metered @ lOcf: per 
hour or 3 hours f o r 2S^, f o r shoppers. Mr. Ney o f f e r e d an opinion that f r e e parking should be discontinued 
on the former B. Ney l o t , or that l o t c l o s e d when the new deck opens, i n order to encourage i t s use. With: 


